
 
 
 
 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 18 October 2023 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Fowler (Chair), Baghoth (Deputy Chair), 
Asaduzzaman, Evans, Hill, Lyons, McLeay, Nann, Robins and 
Wilkinson 
Invitee: Theresa Mackey (Older People's Council), Nora Mzaoui 
(CVS) and Geoffrey Bowden (Healthwatch) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Team Manager 
01273 295514 
giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

  
(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 

a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare: 
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a discl
[...]

attached) 

 

 

17 SUSSEX CANCER CENTRE: PRESENTATION FROM UNIVERSITY 
HOSPITALS SUSSEX NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

 

 Verbal presentation – TO BE CONFIRMED  
 

18 SUSSEX POLICE & CRIME PANEL LETTER TO SUSSEX HOSCS: 
SUSSEX POLICE AND MENTAL HEALTH 

35 - 66 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources (copy 
attached) 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 295514  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 10 October 2023 

 

 



 
 
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington, (01273 
295514, email giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed 
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the public 
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does 
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users.  The lift cannot be used in an emergency.  
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you are requested to inform Reception prior to 
going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground 
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council 
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. 
because you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

     

     





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 12 JULY 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fowler (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Asaduzzaman, Evans, Hill, Lyons, Robins, Wilkinson, Nann 
and Davis 
 
Other Members present: Nora Mzaoui (CVS representative), Geoffrey Bowden 
(Healthwatch Brighton & Hove)  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 Substitutes 
 
1.1.1 Cllr Davis attended as substitute for Cllr McLeay 
 
 Cllr Nann attended as substitute for Cllr Baghoth 
 
1.2 Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2.1 There were none. 
 
1.3 Exclusion of the Press & Public 
 
1.3.1 RESOLVED – that the Press & Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 12 April 2023 meeting be agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 
I’d like to welcome everyone to the HOSC. All of the items on today’s agenda are issues that 
have been considered in one way or another at previous HOSC meetings. I’m conscious that 

7



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2023 

most of our members didn’t sit on the previous HOSC, but hopefully the reports explain the 
context for the items. 
 
One thing I wanted to explain in a little bit more detail is the background to today’s first item on 
children’s cancer services. This initially came to HOSC in March where members were asked 
whether they wanted to be formally involved in scrutiny of these plans, and members agreed 
that they did. 
 
Normally, formally scrutiny of a big regional service like this is undertaken by a Joint HOSC of 
all the committees that want to be involved. This is what was expected to happen here and we 
took a report to April Council to get permission to set up a Joint HOSC. However, the other 
committees involved have told NHS England that they wouldn’t be able to set up a Joint HOSC 
in time to meet NHS England’s planned timetable, and rather than delaying its plans, NHS 
England have agreed to consult separately with Brighton & Hove HOSC, with the standing 
South East London Joint HOSC and with the standing South West London & Surrey Joint 
HOSC. 
 
On the plus side, this does mean that Brighton & Hove HOSC is able 
[...]
o come back to the HOSC to provide further updates about 
its improvement planning. 

 

 There is an active police investigation into whistleblowing allegations and it is not 
possible to discuss these in public at the current time. 

 
6.6 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

12



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2023 

 
 
8 UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS SUSSEX: CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
7.1 This item was introduced by Peter Larsen-Disney, UHSx Clinical Director, 3Ts 

Redevelopment Programme; and James Millar, UHSx Deputy Director Capital 
Development & Property. Also on the call were Gordon Houliston, UHSx Deputy 
Divisional Director of Operations; and Dr Maria Grech, UHSx Consultant in Emergency 
Medicine. 

 
7.2 Mr Larsen-Disney presented on the progress of 3Ts. Stage 1, the Louisa Martindale 

building, is now open for use, offering state of the art facilities unparalleled nationally. 
Work is progressing on stage 2, the Sussex Cancer Centre. This will serve city residents 
as well as operating as a Sussex-wide tertiary centre, supported by cancer hubs across 
Sussex. Stage 3 of 3Ts will see the development of a new facilities yard. Mr Millar 
updated the committee on initiatives including paediatric audiology, the completion of 
the new helideck and improving imaging systems. Mr Houliston and Dr Grech outlined 
plans to redevelop the emergency department to improve patient experience and help 
achieve treatment targets. 

 
7.3 The Chair asked whether the opening of the Sussex Cancer Centre would mean fewer 

city residents having to travel to Hayward’s Heath for treatment. Mr Larsen-Disney 
responded that in the future, all tertiary services would be provided at the Sussex 
Cancer Centre. 

 
7.4 Cllr Robins enquired whether the Sussex Cancer Centre could be used for young 

people, rather than them being referred to a Primary Treatment Centre in London. Mr 
Larsen-Disney replied that the incidence of children’s cancers is too low for a Sussex-
based service to be feasible, hence the need for a regional service for South London 
and the South East. 

 
7.5 Cllr Hill asked whether the redesign of the emergency department would solve current 

problems with the Royal Sussex A&E. Mr Houliston responded that the changes will 
provide much more space for activity which will definitely help with current capacity 
issues. However, improvement in discharge is also required. 

 
7.6 Cllr Hill asked about issues with x-ray systems, and was told that this will be addressed 

as part of diagnostic improvements. 
 
7.7 Cllr Hill asked a question about the helipad, and was told that the helipad was not yet in 

operation. 
 
7.8 Cllr Evans asked a question about whether lung cancer surgery would continue to be 

delivered outside the city, and was told that this would remain the case: there is 
insufficient local demand to make anything other than a regional surgical service for 
thoracic cancers feasible. However, all wrap-around care for lung cancer will continue to 
be locally delivered. 

 
7.9 The Chair thanked all the presenters, and noted that members would appreciate the 

opportunity to visit the Louisa Martindale building. A tour had been arranged for 

13



 

8 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2023 

members of the HOSC earlier in the year and had been greatly appreciated, but there 
were now a number of new members on the committee. 

 
9 WINTER PRESSURES 2022/23: UPDATE 
 
8.1 This item was introduced by Ash Scarff, Deputy Managing Director, NHS Sussex 

(Brighton & Hove); Rob Persey, BHCC Executive Director, Health & Adult Social Care; 
and Dr Rob Haigh, UHSx Medical Director.  

 
8.2 Mr Scarff told the committee that: 
 

 The Sussex Integrated Care System winter plan for 2022-23 had been presented to the 
November 2022 HOSC 

 Additional national funding for winter 22-23 had been received and used to provide more 
capacity 

 Community & Voluntary sector organisations had pl
[...]
t issues of particular local concern include access to GP 
and dental services. 

 
9.4 Members thanked Healthwatch for the excellent work it had carried out in the past year. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

15



16



1 

Item 16 
 
Primary Care Networks: Improving access to services  
 
An overview for Brighton and Hove Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
October 2023 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
What is a Primary Care Network?  
 
1.1 Primary Care Networks (PCNs) were introduced in July 2019 to improve access to 

primary care and expand the range of services available. This is achieved through 
better integration with community services and greater involvement of a wider, 
integrated primary care team.  

 
1.2 PCNs are comprised of groups of local neighbouring general practices that are a 

mechanism for sharing staff and collaborating, requiring existing providers of general 
practice to work together and to share funds on a scale not previously seen in UK 
general practice, with additional national funding being made available to employ 
Additional Roles Reimbursement staff (ARRS), to deliver services to patients across 
the member practices. PCNs are not statutory bodies in themselves, however a 
number of Primary Care Networks nationally have opted to become legal entities.  

 
1.3 NHS England has stipulated that networks should ‘typically’ cover a population of 

between 30,000 and 50,000 people (the average practice size is just over 8,000). 
There are 39 PCNs across Sussex (6 of which are in Brighton and Hove) and 
approximately 1264 across England.  

 
1.4 There are 31 practices that make up 6 PCNs in Brighton and Hove. The largest PCN 

in Brighton and Hove is Goldstone PCN. This is made up of three GP (General 
Practice) practices and has 78,744 registered patients, followed closely
[...]


Procurement of Vehicles (01-Jun-23 - 30-Sep-24)
Develop Rapid Response service utilizing MH Vehicles, supported by a SPOA/S    

Open Access Brighton & Eastbourne (04-Jul-   
Open Access Crawley, Worthing & Hastings (01-Nov-23 - 31-Jul-24)

Increase digital offer (when fully rolled out)          

Perfect month initiativ    

Widely promote the service to increase usage of the cri     

64


	Agenda
	12 Minutes
	16 Primary Care Networks
	18 Sussex Police & Crime Panel Letter to Sussex HOSCs: Sussex Police and Mental Health
	Letter from Panel Chairman to Chairs of Health Overview and Scrutiny Cttees
	PCC MH report
	20231018HOSCupdateMHUECIP
	Mental Health Urgent and Emergency Care Improvement Plan��
	Mental Health Urgent and Emergency Care
	Progress on Initiatives Delivered to Date (1) �
	Progress on Initiatives Delivered to Date (2)
	Direct measurable impacts to date
	Partnering with the VCSE
	What are we trying to achieve?
	Slide Number 8
	Planned Initiatives (1)
	Planned Initiatives (2)
	Commissioning and Investment Considerations�
	System Governance for Delivery
	Slide Number 13
	Gantt chart





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor   
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Baghoth (Deputy Chair), Asaduzzaman, Evans, Hill, Nann, 
Robins, Wilkinson, Shanks and Sheard 
 
Other Members present: Nora Mzaoui (CVS), Theresa Mackey (Older People’s Council), 
Christine D’Cruz (Healthwatch)   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
11.1 Cllr Fowler sent apologies: she was unwell and unable to chair the meeting. Cllr 

Baghoth chaired the meeting in Cllr Fowler’s absence. 
 
11.2 Cllr Shanks attended as substitute for Cllr McLeay; Cllr Sheard attended as substitute 

for Cllr Fowler. Christine D’Cruz attended as substitute for Geoffrey Bowden 
(Healthwatch Brighton & Hove). 

 
11.3 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
11.4 RESOLVED – that the press & public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
12 MINUTES 
 
12.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 12 July committee meeting be approved. 
 
13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair have the following communications: 
 
I’d like to welcome everyone to the HOSC. At the July HOSC meeting we had a presentation 
from NHS England on their plans to make changes to children’s cancer services in the South 
East. These plans are now out for public consultation, and I’ve asked for an update report on 
how the consultation went to come to our next meeting in January 2024. 
 
Winter vaccinations 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

I’d encourage everyone eligible for an autumn COVID vaccination or a free flu jab to get them 
as soon as possible so you have the best possible protection against serious illness this winter.  
 
Anyone eligible for a COVID-19 vaccination can book on the NHS website, through the NHS 
app or by calling 119. Appointments are available in pharmacies or other venues including the 
Brighton Centre, Brighton Racecourse and Mile Oak Medical Centre. Walk in sessions are also 
available at Hove Tesco on Wednesdays, Hove Polyclinic on Thursdays or St Peter’s Church 
on Fridays. 
 
Adults eligible for a free flu jab can book an appointment with your GP or at a pharmacy. 
Younger children will be invited by their GP and school-aged children will be offered this 
through their schools.  
 
14 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
14.1 There were no public questions. 
 
15 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
15.1 There were no member questions. 
 
16 PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS 
 
16.1 This item was presented by Liz Davis, Director of Primary Care Operations, East 

Sussex & Brighton & Hove, NHS Sussex; and by Hugo Luck, Associate Director of 
Primary Care, NHS Sussex (Brighton & Hove). 

 
16.2 In response to a question from Cllr Shanks on city GP numbers, Mr Luck responded that 

the numbers have plateaued in recent months, but Brighton & Hove still has a poor GP 
to patient ratio. There is no ready solution to the national shortage of GPs, and local 
focus is on recruiting more allied health professionals. Mr Luck offered to circulate more 
information on this issue. 

 
16.3 Cllr Asaduzzaman asked why city Primary Care Networks (PCNs) were of such differing 

sizes. Ms Davis replied that GP practices had been asked to come together in PCNs 
representing populations of 30 to 50,000 patients, but that there was no absolute bar on 
PCNs being smaller or larger than this.  

 
16.4 Cllr Evans noted that the local GP to patient ratio had been one of the worst in the 

country and asked whether this was still the case. Mr Luck responded that the local ratio 
remains poor. The long term aim is to make Brighton & Hove a more attractive place for 
GPs to work, but there are no short term fixes. More needed to be done to attract more 
GP trainees, to improve the working environment, and to recruit more allied health 
professionals. 

 
16.5 In response to questions from Cllr Evans on physician’s assistants, Mr Luck told the 

committee that there were currently 1.8 physician’s assistant posts in the city. It should 
be stressed that physician’s assistants have useful roles to play in healthcare, but that 
clinical responsibility for patients will remain with GPs.  

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

16.6 Cllr Wilkinson asked whether there had been sufficient communication with patients on 
the role of PCNs. Ms Davis responded that lots of work has been done already, and that 
all practices are asked to display materials about PCNs. However, commissioners would 
welcome ideas on how to communicate better. 

 
16.7 Nora Mzaoui asked about support to help people in financial difficulties access 

additional/enhanced services that might be hosted in a PCN GP surgery distant to the 
patient’s own surgery. Ms Davis responded that patients should contact their patient 
participation group to see if there was some volunteer transport support available. 
However, there is no NHS Sussex funding for this. Ms Mzaoui noted that there was 
realistically very little funding available in practices to support patient travel, and that this 
was a serious problem as it is leading to people not engaging with services they need. 
Mr Luck acknowledged the point and noted that it was important that there was 
meaningful engagement with patients to identify where there were access problems. 
NHS Sussex are talking with Healthwatch Brighton & Hove about this. 

 
16.8 In response to a question from Ms Mzaoui about training for GP receptionists, Mr Luck 

told members that there was no specific funding for this, but that every GP practice is 
expected to appropriately support its reception staff. There may also be relevant training 
which reception staff can access. 

 
16.9 Cllr Hill asked whether the very large PCNs in the city might function better if they were 

split in two. Ms Davis responded that this is not for NHS Sussex to determine as it is up 
to GP practices how they constitute themselves as PCNs, provided that they are 
geographically aligned and are not too difficult to access. Mr Luck added that a PCN 
operating in an urban area might well have a patient population of more than 50,000 
whilst covering a relatively small geographical area, so larger PCNs are not necessarily 
harder to access. 

 
16.10 Cllr Shanks enquired about PCN impacts on continuity of care and on prevention. Mr 

Luck responded that assessing continuity of care can be complex, as patients differ in 
whether they need or value continuity of care over ease of access. Limited GP numbers 
mean that patients have to be triaged, with those who really need continuity of care 
being prioritised. In terms of prevention there are good practice examples from local 
PCNs. For instance, diabetes clinics have been delivered in community centres rather 
than GP surgeries in Hangleton & Knoll, improving access for local prevention services. 

 
16.11 Theresa Mackey noted that people have been contacting the Older People’s Council 

with concerns about access to GP services. In particular, people have complained that 
they have been advised to self-refer online to physio and other services, and have 
struggled to do this. Mr Luck acknowledged that there are issues around self-referral. 
Self-referral is intended to make it easier for people to book appointments and to relieve 
pressure on GP services, but this is still in its infancy and it is clear that there are issues 
with patients who are digitally excluded. NHS Sussex is working with Healthwatch on 
this.  

 
16.12 Cllr Robins noted that some of the figures quoted in the report (e.g. at 5.32)  regarding 

the proportion of the city’s over 65 population who are frail seem far too high. Mr Luck 
agreed to look at the definitions of frailty being used.  

 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

16.13 The Chair thanked the presenters for their contributions. 
 
17 SUSSEX CANCER CENTRE: PRESENTATION FROM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 

SUSSEX NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 
17.1 This item was introduced by Lisa Barrott, University Hospitals Sussex Director of 

Nursing (cancer); and by Robert Cairney, UHSx Director of Capital Development & 
Property. 

 
17.2 Mr Cairney explained the background to the 3Ts development of the Royal Sussex 

County Hospital (RSCH) site. Ms Barrott outlined what the Sussex Cancer Centre (SCC) 
will deliver, and how this will represent a major improvement in cancer services for 
Sussex residents. Ms Barrott also detailed how the new build will provide a pleasant 
environment delivering therapeutic benefits for patients as well as meeting tough 
environmental standards.  

 
17.3 Mr Cairney told members that plans for the SCC include 
 

o the creation of a public plaza to be shared with the Louisa Martindale Building. 
This will improve access to the hospital and provide more space for patients and 
staff. It is particularly important that staff have access to calm spaces as 
delivering cancer care is very stressful. 

o Access for patients by car, ambulance and public transport. These will be 
separate to the entrances to the main hospital and have been designed to 
minimise disruption to the local community. 

o An additional 105 parking spaces. 
 
17.4 Mr Cairney also outlined plans for stage 3 of 3Ts, the development of a service yard to 

provide logistical support to the entire hospital. This will be operational by 2027. 
 
17.5 Cllr Wilkinson asked whether, given the longstanding capacity issues at RSCH, there 

were guarantees that the SCC would not get used as emergency department overflow. 
Ms Barrott responded that the SCC is not a fully standalone unit as it is important that 
there is easy access to hospital services such as radiology and to intensive care. 
However, the SCC is functionally separate from the main hospital and everyone at the 
hospital recognises the critical importance of cancer care. 

 
17.6 In response to a question from Cllr Wilkinson on taxi ranks, Mr Cairney told the 

committee that the current taxi rank by outpatients would remain. There will be room to 
create an additional bay by the SCC with room for 2-3 cars. 

 
17.7 Cllr Asaduzzaman asked whether there was confidence that the SCC would be future 

proof, particularly in terms of increased demands from an ageing population. Ms Barrott 
replied that this is a challenge. Additional headroom has been included in the SCC, but 
it is also important to note that there are cancer facilities at hospitals in Chichester, 
Worthing and Hayward’s Heath. These can all be utilised to deal with additional future 
demand. 

 
17.8 In response to a question from Cllr Evans about cancer performance across the Trust, 

Ms Barrott responded that there are currently significant challenges and the Trust is in 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

Tier 1 (the highest level of oversight). However, there have been recent improvements 
in waiting times. 

 
17.9 Cllr Evans asked whether it was the intention to undertake more cancer surgery locally. 

Ms Barrott responded that the SCC is not a surgical unit. However, University Hospitals 
Sussex is looking at its cancer surgery pathways with the intention of increasing the 
range of procedures that can be delivered locally. 

 
17.10 Cllr Hill asked a question about links between the SCC and city universities. Ms Barrott 

responded that this is a key area, with a major aim of the SCC being to improve 
research. There are good links with local universities. Building a reputation for quality 
research will also help with recruitment to the SCC. 

 
17.11 The Chair thanked the presenters for their time. 
 
18 SUSSEX POLICE & CRIME PANEL LETTER TO SUSSEX HOSCS: SUSSEX POLICE 

AND MENTAL HEALTH 
 
HOSC 18 Oct 2023 Excerpt from UNCORRECTED draft minute 
 
18.1 This item was introduced by John Child, Chief Operating Officer, Sussex Partnership 

NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT). Mr Child presented to the committee on the current 
challenges within the mental health urgent and emergency care pathway in Brighton & 
Hove and across Sussex. Mr Child outlined that the request to present to the committee 
was a response to correspondence between Sussex Police commissioners and HOSC 
Chairs outlining Sussex Police's concerns as to the impact on their operational policing 
capacity as a result of supporting increasing numbers of members of the public with 
mental health needs. Issues of concern included people requiring a mental health 
admission having to wait for long periods of time in the Royal Sussex County Hospital 
emergency department for a bed to be found; police time being taken up supporting 
people detained under Section 136 (S136) of the Mental Health Act because there is no 
free capacity in a local Health Based Places of Safety (HBPOS) (and linked to this, the 
police’s move away from supporting mental health crisis as set out in the Right Care 
Right Person national guidance) .  

 
18.2 Mr Child outlined the Mental Health Urgent and Emergency Care Improvement Plan 

informing the committee this was a health and care system plan, rather than a Sussex 
Partnership plan to improve these matters via a wide set of initiatives, some of which are 
already active and others in an advanced stage of planning. Mr Child described 
developments including the Havens, Blue Light Triage, Text Sussex, Blue Light Line, 
Staying Well Cafes, Sussex Mental Health Line and plans to remodel crisis teams. Mr 
Child outlined the root causes of the current challenges as additional need within the 
mental health urgent care pathway since the Covid pandemic but primarily as an issue 
of flow through the pathway, particularly in terms of the timely discharge of patients from 
acute psychiatric hospital into supported housing, residential and nursing care- those 
patients who are classified as being medically ready for discharge. 

 
18.3 Cllr Nann asked who or what would fill the gap if the police were no longer fully using 

their S136 powers. Mr Child noted that the use of S136 has been fairly static in recent 
months, but had dropped appreciably in the past few years because alternative services 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

such as Street Triage had been introduced. Given that only around 60% of patient 
subject to S136 detentions end up with admission to an acute mental health bed, there 
is considerable scope for the system to do more to find alternative ways of supporting 
people in crisis, as outlined in the improvement plan. 

 
18.4 Cllr Nann asked whether the police were being irresponsible in seeking to withdraw from 

mental health incidents. Mr Child replied that he did not believe that the police intended 
to withdraw totally from supporting people in acute mental health crisis, but that they 
were understandably concerned about the time officers had to spend staying with 
people they had detained under S136 because those patients cannot access a HBPOS. 
Mr Child said the police rightly believe that available, timely support should typically be 
provided by mental health professionals in a clinical setting. 

 
18.5 The Chair asked whether there was confidence that the system could cope if the police 

withdrew support. Mr Child responded that sometimes S136 detention is absolutely the 
right action, and the police should and would continue to support this. Mr Child outlined 
that on occasion the police use S136 because people have not been able to access 
alternative services whilst in a crisis to prevent their mental health problems escalating 
and the improvement plan described was seeking to address this issue. 

 
18.6 Cllr Shanks asked about numbers of acute mental health beds available within Sussex. 

Mr Child replied there are challenges for people accessing acute psychiatric admissions 
and as a result people are having to wait an excessive length of time in hospital 
emergency departments. Mr Child explained that was due to Health Based Places of 
Safety being occupied with patients waiting onward acute admission or for an alternative 
community placement. The root cause of the challenge was described not primarily as a 
lack of acute beds but rather issues with the timely discharge of people into community 
settings, who are waiting for supported accommodation, residential and nursing care 
and that if discharge pathways were improved there would be better flow and less 
pressure on urgent and emergency services supporting patients in mental health crisis. 
Mr Child gave examples of the length of delays in acute psychiatric beds across Sussex.  

 
18.7 Cllr Robins voiced concerns about police withdrawal from mental health emergencies, 

noting that families typically only call the police when they have no one else to turn to 
and there is immediate life-threatening concern to the safety and welfare of family 
members. Mr Child responded that he was unable to speak for the police, but that he 
was confident that they would continue to respond to threats to life. Mr Child reiterated 
the greatest challenge outlined by the police is the time they spend with people after 
they have intervened, and the time they spend dealing with lower level mental health 
related incidents- not necessarily for people known to mental health services. Mr Child 
said that people should continue calling the police if they believe that someone’s life 
may be in danger. 

 
18.8 Cllr Nann stated that the police would be happy to continue with their S136 role if they 

could then pass people on to a place of safety. However, mental health services are 
themselves in crisis, and the structures to better support people are just not there; it is 
wishful thinking to believe that they can be transformed at short notice.  

 
18.9 Cllr Hill asked a question about local place of safety capacity. Mr Child responded that 

there are 5 Health Based Places of Safety across Sussex which includes one at Mill 



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 18 OCTOBER 
2023 

View Hospital in Brighton. He outlined the 5 Havens across Sussex which are also used 
as Alternative Health Based Places of Safety. Mr Child clarified all hospital accident & 
emergency departments are also deemed to be health based places of safety. He was 
happy to provide precise figures in writing. 

 
18.10 Cllr Asaduzzaman asked what was done to support people waiting in the hospital 

emergency department for a mental health bed. Mr Child responded that SPFT has a 
mental health liaison team (MHLT) working at the Royal Sussex (in keeping with all 
acute hospitals across Sussex) that provides assessment and treatment for patients 
presenting with mental health needs. The MHLT also provide specialist support and 
advice to A&E staff in caring for patients waiting for acute psychiatric admission. 
University Hospitals Sussex employs additional mental health nursing staff to provide 
care to people with mental health issues. Mr Child described the steps taken to support 
alternatives for patients waiting for acute admission, for example if there is capacity, 
people waiting for an acute mental health bed will be transferred to the Haven to wait 
there instead, if clinically appropriate.  

 
18.11 The committee discussed what to do next with this issue, as a number of members were 

not assured that there are adequate measures in place to deal with the police changing 
their role in relation to mental health crisis, and more generally to deal with problems in 
emergency care caused by issues accessing acute mental health beds. Members were 
also unhappy that they had not been given the opportunity to question Sussex Police. 
Members were advised by the Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Team Manager that the 
report in front of them was to note, leaving them little scope to amend it, but that they 
could request an update report at a later meeting, or they could refer the matter to 
another Council committee.  

 
18.12 Resolved that the report be noted and that the report be referred to the Health & 

Wellbeing Board for attention. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


